

SC2023-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR LIFE AND LIBERTY
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.

Jeremy D. Bailie (FBN 118558)

R. Quincy Bird (FBN: 105746)

5453 Central Avenue

St. Petersburg, Florida 33710

(727) 828-9919

Jeremy.Bailie@webercrabb.com

Quincy.Bird@webercrabb.com

Counsel for Opponent,

National Center for Life and Liberty

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY OF OPPONENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT IS FACIALLY INVALID
 UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED
 STATES CONSTITUTION..... 4

 A. The Supremacy Clause Operates to Invalidate Any
 State Law that is Preempted by Federal Law..... 5

 B. Federal Law Unambiguously Prohibits the
 Conduct the Proposed Amendment Purports to
 “Permit” 6

 II. THE BALLOT TITLE HIDES FROM VOTERS THE
 EXTENT OF THE EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED
 AMENDMENT 9

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528, 105 S. Ct. 1005, 83 L. Ed. 2d 1016 (1985)	6
<i>Georgia Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 12 (2007)	8
<i>June Med. Services L. L. C. v. Russo</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103, 207 L. Ed. 2d 566 (2020)	16
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> 382 U.S. 111	6, 8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842, 131 L. Ed. 2d 881 (1995)	6
 <u>Florida Cases</u>	
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida’s Minimum Wage</i> 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019) (quoting <i>Adv</i>	9, 10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	11
 <i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting State Spending for Experimentation that Involves the Destruction of a Live Hum. Embryo,</i>	

959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)	9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Miami Lodge 20 v. City of Miami</i> 243 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2018).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010).....	11
<u>Federal Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI	5, 9
<u>Federal Statute</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	7
<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.	1

Art. IV, §10, Fla. Const.....1, 3

Florida Statute

§ 16.061(1), Fla. Stat. (2023)4, 5

§ 458.301, Fla. Stat. (2023)15

§ 458.307, Fla. Stat. (2023)15
